
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 19th July, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Business Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Sout
[...]
t with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 14th June, 2022 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure outlining the interim plan 

concerning the future of St. Mary’s Leisure Centre.   
 

9   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021-22    (Pages 9 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change on the Revenue and Capital 
Outturn for 2021-22. 
 
 
 



 

 

10   CONCESSIONARY FARES REIMBURSEMENT METHODOLOGY 2022/23     
(Pages 79 - 102) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration seeking 
approval to continue to maintain statutory concessionary travel reimbursement 
payments to local bus service operators. 
 

11   SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION ON A33 / A27 BASSETT ROADS    (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration to approve the 
reduction in the speed limit from 40mph to 30mph for A33 Bassett Avenue, A33 The 
Avenue, A27 Bassett Green Road and Bassett Wood Road. 
 

Monday, 11 July 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader  

Councillor Dr Paffey  - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment  

Councillor Bogle   - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

Councillor Fielker  - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh  - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration  

Councillor Renyard  - Cabinet Member for Safe City  

Councillor Kataria  - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement  

 
 

1. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The Record of Decision Making held on 14th March 2022 was noted. 
 
Regarding minute 59 – Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 21/22 33197: St Mary’s 
Leisure Centre, Sue Atkins and Parveen Ishfaq were in attendance at the meeting and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2022-2023  

 

Cabinet approved the Executive Appointments for 2022-23 as set out in the register 
attached to the report, with the following additions: 
 
King Edward School – Cllr Winning  
SIGOMA – Cllr Kaur  
 
 

3. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

 

Cabinet received and noted the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Accessible Southampton final 
report for the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations contained 
within it, in order to comply with the requirements, set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

4. BUDGET MATTER - JUNE 2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 33674) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

 
To Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism, to 
decide on whether purchase or lease arrangements offer the best value for money for 
procuring council fleet vehicles. This delegation will be exercised following 
consideration of a business case and after consultation with the Executive Director of 
Communities, Culture and Homes and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change. 
 

5. NITROGEN MITIGATION POSITION STATEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33871) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

 
(i) To note the Nitrogen Mitigation Position Statement for use in the 

determination of planning applications.  
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Business Services, after 

consultation with the Head of Planning and Economic Development, to sign 
‘section 33’ legal agreements with nearby Councils and mitigation providers 
in-order to implement the Position Statement in accordance with the Habitat 
Regulations. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to 
make future changes to the specifics of the Position Statement provided this 
does not affect the overall approach.  

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
make future changes to the technical detail of the approach (e.g. 
commencement date, data updates, detailed methodology changes, etc) 
provided that this does not affect the overall approach.  

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: St Mary’s Leisure Centre 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 July 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, ADULTS AND 
LEISURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Director  Title Director of Public Health 

 Name:  Dr Debbie Chase Tel: 023 8083 3694 

 E-mail: Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Supplier Management 

 Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: Paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report concerns the facility known as St Mary’s Leisure Centre (“SMLC”), the 
recommencement of leisure services from SMLC, additional services to be offered on 
an interim basis and the approach to designing a long-term future for SMLC. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) On an interim basis, for a period of up to eighteen months, to 
recommence leisure services and associated additional services from 
SMLC and to delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management 
- following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults 
and Leisure, the Executive Director for Finance and Commercialism 
and the Service Director Legal and Governance – to enter into 
contractual and any associated arrangements with Active Nation UK 
Ltd (“AN”) or an alternative operator to give effect to this 
recommendation. 

 (ii) Cabinet note that a General Fund revenue saving of £148,000 relating 
to the closure of SMLC will now not be achieved from 2022/23 
onwards. It is also recommended that Cabinet approve the 
reinstatement of the operational budgets of £148,000 in financial year 
2022/23 and £100,000 in 2023/24.This will be funded from existing 
resources. 

 (iii) Further General Fund revenue budgets of £30,000 in financial year 
2022/23 and £20,000 in 2023/24 are allocated to the running costs for 
SMLC. This will be funded from existing resources. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



1.  The Council intends, subject to the approval of the recommendations of this 
report, to recommence - at the earliest possible opportunity - services from 
SMLC for the benefit of the community.  

2.  AN are the operating sub-contractor for the Council’s main leisure contract and 
are therefore best placed to mobilise and commence services within the 
Council’s preferred timescales. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  To proceed with the Cabinet decisions of 21 February 2022, which included a
[...]
LC. 
The approach will continue to align with the “We Can Be Active” strategy and 
the Council’s emerging vision for leisure services. 

19.  This engagement will be followed by a twelve-week formal consultation period 
after which the results will be assessed and considered in order to confirm that Page 5



the proposed approach provides the optimum community benefit and to confirm 
that the views expressed in the pre-formal-consultation period have been 
properly considered and reflected in the proposals. 

20.  A further Cabinet or Council report to consider the recommendations 
associated with this process will be brought forward in due course. It is 
anticipated that the entire process will take no longer than eighteen months. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

21.  The Council budget for financial year 2022/23 included a £148,000 General 
Fund revenue saving associated with the cessation of leisure services from 
SMLC. The recommendations of this paper will result in this saving being 
unachievable and will therefore create a general fund revenue pressure of 
£148,000 in financial year 2022/23 and £100,000 in 2023/24. This will be 
funded from existing resources. 

22.  Repairs and maintenance costs associated with the building will be funded 
through the existing repairs and maintenance budgets. The approach to the 
future management of the fabric, structure and interior of the building and any 
investment programme will be considered and developed as part of the long-
term solution. 

23.  An annual cost of £3,400 will be incurred for the insurance of the building. It is 
anticipated that this can be budget referenced in paragraph 21 of this report. 

24.  A further revenue cost of £30,000 General Fund revenue will be allocated in 
financial year 2022/23 and £20,000 2023/24 to fund publicity and marketing, 
security, cleaning and other incidentals. This will be funded from existing 
resources. 

Property/Other 

25.  SMLC was built in 1889, is an 
[...]
n Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report is a combined outturn report for revenue and capital. 

The purpose of this report is to summarise the overall General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital programme outturn position for 2021/22 
and that of the Collection Fund. This report also sets out the revised capital 
programme estimates for 2022/23 which take account of slippage and re-phasing. 

The statement of accounts is still under external audit scrutiny, which means this 
report is provisional, although no material changes are anticipated. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund - Revenue 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2021/22 is a balanced position 
after transfer of £10.93M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and 
in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as 
set out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£4.12M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3 
and recommends Council to delegate responsibility to the Executive Director 
for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 Officer, after consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Change, to approve business cases for the 
release of the carry forwards. 

 iv)  Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

Fund (PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 v)  Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2022 was 
£10.07M and the level of earmarked reserves was £101.89M as detailed in 
paragraph 18 and 19 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

 vi)  Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2021/22 detailed in 
paragraphs 24 to 30 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.7. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2021/22 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 viii)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2021/22 for the General Fund was £69.31M 
and for the HRA was £33.07M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2.  

 ix)  Notes the capital financing in 2021/22 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

 x)  Notes the revised capital programme for 2021/22 to 2026/27 and its financing as 
summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 

 xi)  Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2021/22 is a balanced position 
after transfer of £10.93M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Agrees the budget carry-forward requests totalling £4.12M as outlined in 
paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3. 

 iv)  Delegates responsibility to the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation & S151 Officer, after consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance & Change, to approve business cases for the release of the carry 
forwards. 

 v)  Notes the performance of the Property Investment Fund (PIF) as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Council: 

 vi)  Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2021/22 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Council: 

 vii)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2021/22 for the General Fund was £69.31M 

Page 10



 

  

and for the HRA was £33.07M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2. 

 viii)  Notes the capital financing in 2021/22 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

 ix)  Approves the revised capital programme for 2021/22 to 2026/27 and its financing 
as summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 

 x)  Approves the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None, as the outturn position for 2021/22 has been prepared in accordance with 
statutory accounting requirements. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The outturn positions for the General Fund Revenue Account, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council are summarised in Appendix 1. 

4. The overall outturn on the General Fund was a year end surplus of £10.93M which 
was transferred to reserves to give a final balanced position. This surplus comprised a 
favourable variance of £9.88M on General Fund business as usual activities and 
£1.05M favourable variance on COVID-19 budgets, both of which were forecast to be 
balanced to nil through use of corporate resources in the quarter 3 forecast. Details of 
the significant movements since the last quarter are provided in Annex 1.1. 

5. The level of General Fund balance at 31 March 2022 remained at £10.07M, which is 
in line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy as agreed at the 22 February 2022 
Council meeting.  Earmarked reserves totalled £101.89M at the end of 2021/22, of 
which £5.70M relates to schools’ balances. Included within reserves is the carry 
forward of £14.08M of COV
[...]


COVID 
Forecast 
Variance 

Qtr 3 
 

£M 

COVID 
Variance 

Movement 
from 
Qtr 3 
£M 

Private Sector Housing 0.10 A 0.10 A 0.00  

Cultural Services 0.10 F 0.05 F 0.08 F 

Stronger Communities 0.72 F 0.00  0.72 F 

Total 0.75 F 0.05 A 0.80 F 

Page 30



3. CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION PORTFOLIO 
 

KEY REVENUE ISSUES – OUTTURN 2021/22 
 

The Portfolio has a deficit of £1.93M at year-end for business as usual (BAU) 
activities. The Portfolio outturn variance has moved adversely by £1.64M from the 
position reported at quarter 3. 

In addition, a £0.12M deficit has arisen on the COVID-19 pandemic budget, an 
adverse movement of £0.09M from the position reported at quarter 3. 

 

 

Outturn 
Variance 

 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance 

Qtr 3 

£M 

Movement 
from  

Qtr 3 

£M 

Portfolio Outturn business as 
usual 

1.93 A 0.29 A 1.64 A 

COVID-19 Pandemic 0.12 A 0.03 A 0.09 A 

Total 2.05 A 0.32 A 1.73 A 

 

A summary of the Portfolio business as usual outturn variance and movement since 
the last quarter is shown in the table below: 

 

Service Area 

BAU 
Outturn 
Variance  

 
£M 

BAU 
Forecast 
Variance 

Qtr 3 
£M 

BAU 
Movement 

from 
Qtr 3 
£M 

Business Support 0.36 A 0.25 A 0.11 A 

City Services – Commercial Services 0.53 A 0.15 A 0.38 A 

City Services – District Teams 0.33 A 0.24 A 0.09 A 

City Services – Trees & Ecology 0.15 A 0.15 A 0.00 

City Services – Waste Operations 0.67 F 0.64 F 0.03 F 

Green City & Place Trading 0.31 F 0.34 F 0.03 A 

Customer Services 0.40 F 0.33 F 0.07 F 

IT Services 0.68 A 0.44 A 0.24 A 

Supplier Management 1.44 A 0.51 A 0.93 A 

Registration of Electors & Elections 
Costs 

0.17 F 0.12 F 0.05 F 

Page 31



 

The SIGNIFICANT business as usual movements between Quarter 3 and Outturn for 
the Portfolio are: 

 

Service Area Movement in 
Variance 

between Qtr 3 
and Outturn 

2021/22 

 £M 

Explanation: 

City Services 
– Commercial 
Services 

0.38 A The adverse movement of £0.38M is made of an 
adverse mo
[...]
low for additional 
borrowing affecting major schemes.  

6.  This indicator is not so relevant for the HRA, especially since the introduction 
of self-financing, as financing costs have been built into their 40-year 
business plan including the voluntary payment of MRP. No problem is seen 
with the affordability but if problems were to arise then the HRA would have 
the option not to make principle repayments in the early years, which it has 
currently opted to do. 

7.  Table 4 - Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

 
2021/22 
Actual 

2021/22 
Forecast 

Variance 
2022/23 

Forecast 
2023/24 

Forecast 
2024/25 

Forecast 
2025/26 

Forecast 

  

% % % % % % %   

General Fund 9.69 9.92 (0.23) 10.03 10.78 11.80 11.63   

HRA 11.26 11.31 (0.04) 6.74 7.18 8.55 9.78   

Total 11.52 11.69 (0.17) 10.24 10.91 12.21 12.22   
 

 

Page 78



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES REIMBURSEMENTS METHODOLOGY 
2022/23  

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JULY 2022 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT & DISTRICT 
REGENERATION 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A decision is required to amend the 2022/23 statutory concessionary travel reimbursement 
payments methodology to local bus service operators in line with Department for Transport (DfT) 
guidance but applying a local hybrid method. This follows updates to the Government’s 
Concessionary Travel Recovery strategy for financial year 2022/23, which allows Travel Concession 
Authorities (TCAs) to transition towards making payments based on actual patronage levels rather 
than based on pre-Covid levels. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 (i) To agree the local hybrid reimbursement methodology for bus operators on 
Concessionary Travel in line with the Department for Transport Alternative Covid-19 
Recovery Guidance for financial year 2022/23.  

 (ii) To delegate authority to Head of Service Green City & Infrastructure to give notice to 
bus operators of variation to the 2022/23 Concessionary Fares scheme to confirm 
the extension of the £1 Evening Fare for a period to be determined following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport & District Regeneration and the 
Leader. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on bus travel nationally and in 
Southampton.  This includes the number of concessionary passenger journeys made. Overall, 
bus patronage in Southampton for March 2022 was 84% of pre-Covid levels (February 2020) 
so recovering relatively well, however concessionary travel passenger journeys are not 
recovering as well at 70% of pre-Covid levels.  Government guidance for 2021/22 was that 
Travel Concession Authorities maintain concessionary fare reimbursement at adjusted pre-
Covid levels.  This was to enable support of vital local bus services and their role in our 
community after the pandemic. 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director of Growth 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: +44 23 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.Wilkinson@Southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Senior Transport Planner – Public Transport 

 Name:  Orbay Keskin  Tel: 07799 698059 

 E-mail: Orbay.Keskin@Southampton.gov.uk 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



2. In February 2022, the Department for Transport (DfT) provided its Alternative Recovery 
Guidance for Travel Concessionary Authorities to move to a phased approach for 
concessionary fare reimbursement.  This would transition away from the adjusted (inflated) 
reimbursement levels based on pre-covid demand towards making payments based on actual 
concessionary passenger journeys made. This is intended to get bus services back on a 
sustained path to recovery alongside other Government funding (such as Bus Recovery 
Grant – which is due to end October 2022). Therefore, based on the overall patronage levels 
and trends and the DfT guidance, it is recommended that the Council reverts back to 
reimbursing operators based on actual patronage from April 2023
[...]
permanent speed limit of 30mph was advertised in December 2021 with the majority of 
submissions in support of the reduction in speed limit. The Police have objected to the 
Traffic Regulation Order for A27 Bassett Green Road, A33 Bassett Avenue and A33 The 
Avenue. A decision is now required from Cabinet if the Traffic Regulation Order should 
proceed or be withdrawn. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the proposals in the Traffic Regulation Order to permanently 
reduce 40mph speed limits in Bassett to 30mph for Bassett Avenue, 
Bassett Green Road, Bassett Wood Road and The Avenue. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Compliance with Council’s Connected Southampton 2040 Local Transport Plan – A 
System for Everyone, making Southampton an attractive and liveable place to 
improve the people’s quality of life, so that everyone is safe. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Do nothing / Temporary Traffic Regulation Order expires and the 40mph is 
reinstated.  This would not be in compliance with Council’s Connected Southampton 
2040 Local Transport Plan. There would be implications for road safety along the 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



corridor, as new cycle lanes have been designed based on the reduced speed limit, 
and the current crash history would not be addressed without a reduced speed limit 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. A Traffic Regulation Order for to reduce the speed limit and make these roads with a 
permanent speed limit of 30mph was advertised in December 2021. The Council 
received 532 responses, of which 136 (27%) were objections, 370 (73%) were in 
support and 26 were comments on the proposals.  

Road Objecting (%) Supporting  (%) Preferences Commenting Total 

Bassett 
Avenue 

121 28% 318 72% 439 21 460 

Bassett 
Green 
Road 

56 17% 271 83% 327 9 336 

Bassett 
Wood 
Road 

38 14% 231 86% 269 6 275 

The 
Avenue 

117 27% 311 73% 428 19 447 

 

 

4. Of the submissions received, Hampshire Police have sta
[...]
rtising of the Traffic Regulation Order  

2.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.  

2.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Page 107



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 108



 Page 109

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1



 

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 St Mary's Leisure Centre
	9 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021-22
	Appendix 1 Revenue Outturn 2021-22
	Annex 1.1 General Fund Revenue Outturn 2021-22
	Annex 1.2 COVID-19 Government Grants 2021-22
	Annex 1.3 Budget Carry Forwards 2021-22
	Annex 1.4 Property Fund 2021-22
	Annex 1.5 Revenue Reserves 2021-22
	Annex 1.6 HRA Outturn 2021-22
	Annex 1.7 Collection Fund 2021-22
	Appendix 2 Capital Outturn 2021-22
	Annex 2.1 - GF & HRA Programme Major Variance Explanations
	Annex 2.2 - GF & HRA Scheme Budgets and Use of Resources 2021-22 to 2026-27
	Annex 2.3 - GF & HRA Capital Programme Outturn 2021-22  - Capital Prudential Indicators

	10 Concessionary Fares Reimbursement Methodology 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendices 2-5

	11 Speed limit reduction on A33 / A27 Bassett Roads
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Dr Paffey -  

Councillor Leggett -  

Councillor Mitchell -  

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Renyard -  

Councillor Kataria -  

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

6. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust – Councillor McEwing to 
replace Councillor Fielker.   

 
 

7. ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE (CAB 22/23 34044) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 

Leisure, having considered the following recommendations from Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting held on 14th July, 2022: 

 
i) That, to enable value for money to be demonstrated, Cabinet postpones the 

scheduled decision on the re-opening of St Mary’s Leisure Centre to enable 

full financial modelling to be undertaken and success metrics to be 

developed.  

ii) That, irrespective of Cabinet agreeing to postpone the decision to re-open St 

Mary’s Leisure Centre, success metrics for the initiative are developed and 

performance against the key indicators, including user numbers, is reported 

to the Committee after 6 and 12 months of the centre re-opening. 

iii) That the Administration gives due consideration to the potential impact on the 

viability of other community venues across the City when developing the 

future activity programme at St Mary’s Leisure Centre. 

 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

(i) On an interim basis, for a period of up to eighteen months, to recommence 
leisure services and associated additional services from St. Mary’s Leisure 
Centre (SMLC) and to delegate authority to the Head of Supplier 
Management - following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health, 
Adults and Leisure, the Executive Director for Finance and Commercialism 
and the Service Director Legal and Governance – to enter into contractual 
and any associated arrangements with Active Nation UK Ltd (“AN”) or an 
alternative operator to give effect to this recommendation. 

(ii) To note that a General Fund revenue saving of £148,000 relating to the closure 
of SMLC will now not be achieved from 2022/23 onwards. To approve the 
reinstatement of the operational budgets of £148,000 in financial year 
2022/23 and £100,000 in 2023/24.This will be funded from existing 
resources. 

(iii) Further General Fund revenue budgets of £30,000 in financial year 2022/23 and 
£20,000 in 2023/24 be allocated to the running costs for SMLC. This would 
be funded from existing resources. 

 
8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021-22  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 33985) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change and 

having noted the amendment to the report as set out below: 
 

2. COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & HERITAGE PORTFOLIO  Cabinet page 30 & 
Council page 34 
 

Service Area 

COVID Outturn 
Variance  

COVID 
Forecast 
Variance 

Qtr 3 

COVID 
Variance 

Movement 
from 

    Qtr 3 

£M £M £M 

Private Sector Housing 0.10 A 0.10 A 0 

Cultural Services 0.13 F 0.05 F 0.08 F 

Stronger Communities 0.72 F 0 0.72 F 

Total 0.75 F 0.05 A 0.80 F 

 

 
5. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO   Cabinet page 38 & Council page 42 
 
 

Service Area 

COVID-19 
Pressures 

Outturn 

COVID-19 
Pressures 

Qtr 3 

COVID-19 
Pressures 
Movement 
from Qtr 3 

£M £M £M 

Bereavement Services 0.19 A 0.19 A 0 

Registration Services 0.09 F 0.09 F 0 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

Other 0.00 F 0.02 A 0.02 F 

Total 0.10 A 0.12 A 0.02 F 

 
 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

i) Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2021/22 is a balanced position after 
transfer of £10.93M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.  

ii) Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

iii) Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£4.12M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3 
and recommends Council to delegate responsibility to the Executive Director 
for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 Officer, after consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Change, to approve business cases for the 
release of the carry forwards.  

iv) Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment Fund 
(PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

v) Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2022 was £10.07M 
and the level of earmarked reserves was £101.89M as detailed in paragraph 
18 and 19 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

vi) Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2021/22 detailed in paragraphs 24 
to 30 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.7. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

vii) Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2021/22 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 

 
Capital Programme 
 

viii)Notes the actual capital spending in 2021/22 for the General Fund was £69.31M 
and for the HRA was £33.07M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below 
and detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2.  

ix) Notes the capital financing in 2021/22 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 
x) Notes the revised capital programme for 2021/22 to 2026/27 and its financing as 

summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 
xi) Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 

detailed in Annex 2.3. 
 

9. CONCESSIONARY FARES REIMBURSEMENT METHODOLOGY 2022/23  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 33907) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 

Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To agree the local hybrid reimbursement methodology for bus operators on 

Concessionary Travel in line with the Department for Transport Alternative 
Covid-19 Recovery Guidance for financial year 2022/23.  



 

 

- 6 - 
 

(ii) To delegate authority to Head of Service Green City & Infrastructure to give 
notice to bus operators of variation to the 2022/23 Concessionary Fares 
scheme to confirm the extension of the £1 Evening Fare for a period to be 
determined following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport & 
District Regeneration and the Leader. 

 
10. SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION ON A33 / A27 BASSETT ROADS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34062) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed to approve the proposals in the Traffic Regulation Order 
to permanently reduce 40mph speed limits in Bassett to 30mph for Bassett Avenue, 
Bassett Green Road, Bassett Wood Road and The Avenue. 
 

 


